

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA LINGLE, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CHARLES W. COUPE,
ROBERT NIGEL RICHARDS,
JOAN ELIZABETH COUPE, AND JOAN COUPE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENNETH R. KUPCHAK*
ROBERT H. THOMAS
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1600 Pauahi Tower
1001 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 531-8031
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. “SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE LEGITIMATE STATE INTERESTS” IS A TEST OF PUBLIC USE.....	4
A. The Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause Requires Public Use As Well As Just Compensation	4
B. Regulatory Takings Doctrine Recognizes The Fifth Amendment Restrains More Than Government’s Overt Eminent Domain Power	6
C. Invalidation For Lack Of Public Use In Eminent Domain Is The Same Remedy For A Regulation That Fails To Substantially Advance Legitimate State Interests	7
D. It Matters Little Whether Property Is Taken By Eminent Domain Or Regulation	9
II. “SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE LEGITIMATE STATE INTERESTS” REQUIRES SCRUTINY BEYOND MINIMUM RATIONALITY	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Takings Clause Analysis Has Long Required More Than Minimum Rationality When Reviewing Regulation Impacting Property	10
B. Regulation Is Not Insulated From Review Simply Because It Is Labeled “Economic”	13
C. Dismissing The Substantially Advance Standard As A Due Process Test Writes Out The Public Use Requirement From The Fifth Amendment	15
D. Courts May Review The Means Used To Achieve Government’s Goals	16
E. “Substantive” Due Process Protects Different Interests Than The Takings Clause, And Reaffirmation Of The Substantially Advance Standard Is Not A Return To <i>Lochner</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	22
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	3, 7, 11, 12
<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. of Colorado v. Western Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 861 (1974).....	14
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	7
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	6
<i>Backus v. Fort Street Union Depot Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 557 (1898)	8
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	8, 19, 22
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	21
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	4, 6, 16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	14
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Bronster</i> , 363 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	5, 9, 12, 17, 22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6, 11
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	11
<i>Hawaii Hous. Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	6, 11, 19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , No. 04-108	1, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	21
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6, 19
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	8, 9, 12
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 504 U.S. 538 (1972)	21
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	14
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	11
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	11
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 482 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	6, 10, 11, 19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	21
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	10
<i>Rukab v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 811 So.2d 727 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	9
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	8
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937)	4
<i>United States v. 56.564 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	8
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	12
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
STATE STATUTES	
Act 257, Haw. Rev. Stat. § 486H-10-4 (1997)	2, 5, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986)	17
R.S. Radford, <i>Of Course a Land Use Regulation That Fails to Substantially Advance Legitimate State Interests Results in a Regulatory Taking</i> , 15 Fordham Env. L. Rev. 353 (2004).....	11
